Form 10-Q in August 2006.

The values assigned to intangible assets, aside from goodwill, are subject to amortization. The intangible assets were
assigned the following lives for amortization purposes:

Estimated Useful
Intangible asset Life (in years)
Customer contracts and relationships 5
Copyrighted materials 5

Goodwill was not assigned a life and will be tested for impairment as defined by Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards No. 144, Accounting for the Impairment or Disposal of Long-Lived Assets.

17

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

29

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 10-Q/A

30

The accompanying consolidated statement of operations presented herein contains the results of operations for BSD
for the period from March 22, 2006, through March 31, 2006. Pro-forma results of operations for the three months
ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 are presented at the end of this Note 3.

Pro Forma Financial Information

Pro-forma operations as if NeoMedia combined with Mobot, Sponge, Gavitec, 12Snap and BSD as of January 1, 2006
are as follows:

Three Months Ended March 31, 2006
Pro-forma

Adjust- Pro-forma
NeoMedia Mobot Sponge Gavitec 12Snap BSD ments Combined

Total net sales $ 1,847 $ 85 $ 811 $ 778 $ 3,044 $ 379 ($1,304)(A)$ 5,640
Net income (loss) ($1,318) ($383) $ 112 ($1,201) $ 542 ($137) ($381)(A) ($2,766)
Net income (loss)
per share-basic
and diluted ($0.00) $ 0.00 (A)(B) ($0.00)
Weighted average
common shares
outstanding 527,991,819 155,445,734(B) 683,437,553

(A) - Adjustments are to reflect operations of each acquisition from the closing date through March 31, 2006 and
amortization of intangible assets for the period January 1, 2006 through the respective closing dates. Results of
operations for each acquisition from its respective closing date through March 31, 2006 are included in NeoMedia's
operations for the three months ended March 31, 2006. Closing dates for each acquisition were: Mobot (February 17,
2006); Sponge and Gavitec (February 23, 2006); 12Snap (February 28, 2006); and BSD (March 21, 2006).

(B) - Adjustment for shares that would have been issued in connection with acquisitions if they had occurred on